SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1864

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Washburn Rural High School girls basketball team.

WHEREAS, The Washburn Rural High School girls basketball team won the Class 6A State Basketball Championship; and

WHEREAS, The Washburn Rural Junior Blues won the title by defeating Olathe South by a score of 57-47; and

WHEREAS, The Junior Blues finished the 2008-2009 season with a record of 24-1 en route to winning the 6A State Championship, as well as the Lady Thunderbird Classic Tournament and the Class 6A Sub State Tournament: and

WHEREAS, The team members are Seniors Allison Babcock, Paige Ladenburger, LaSharra Riley; Juniors Alexa Bordewick, Lindsay Gress, Maggie Holmberg, Kelsey Lewis and Kelly Wayner; and Sophomores Shannon Anderson, Jessica Aschenbrenner, Katlyn Aschenbrenner, Kate Cooley, Rachel Ladenburger, Katie Scott, Madison Singer and Taylor Zordel; and

WHEREAS, The Junior Blues' dedication to teamwork resulted in successful years for many of the Junior Blues. These honors include LaSharra Riley being selected First Team All-State, First Team All-Class 6A, First team All-League, First Team All-City and League and City Player of the Year; Alexa Bordewick being selected Second Team All-Class 6A, First Team All-League and First Team All-City; Paige Ladenburger being selected as an All-State and All-City Honorable Mention; Allison Babcock being selected to the All-League Defensive Team and as an All-City Honorable Mention; Taylor Zordel being selected Second Team All-City and an All-League Honorable Mention; and Maggie Holmberg being selected Third Team All-City; and

WHEREAS, The Junior Blues are led by Coach Bill Annan and Assistant Coach Kevin Bordewick, whose leadership helped foster the team-first mentality that carried the team to the championship; and

WHEREAS, This championship for the Junior Blues serves as an example of the great things that can be accomplished through dedication and teamwork: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend the Washburn Rural High School girls basketball team for winning the Class 6A State Basketball Championship and that we wish them continued future success; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to provide 18 enrolled copies to Senator Vicki Schmidt.

Senate Resolution No. 1864 was sponsored by Senator Vicki Schmidt.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body

	President of the Senate.
	Secretary of the Senate.